

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18284 of 2018**

=====

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY**Versus****SUREKHABEN PRAVINBHAI PATIL & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR DAKSHESH MEHTA(2430) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,6****MR SAURABH M PATEL(5019) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,6****MR VIRAL V DAVE(3846) for the Respondent(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 5**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI**Date : 11/03/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. Dakshesh Mehta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. Viral V. Dave, learned advocate appearing for the respondent No.1, placed reliance on the further affidavit duly filed by the respondent No.4 wherein, in paragraph 6, undertakes to make the payment of Rs.1,50,000/- on 15.05.2024 and the rest of the amount to the tune of Rs.1,25,000/- in the Registry of the Court, Surat on or before 31.05.2024. It is submitted that the respondents herein shall pay the amount-in-question however,

considering the economic status of the respondents, the respondents are unable to comply with the directions.

The respondent No.4 is present before the Court and undertakes to pay Rs.25,000/- to the petitioner within a period of four weeks from the receipt of this order.

Considering the fact that the respondent No.1 has been undertaking to deposit the amount-in-question from time to time by filing affidavits duly produced at page 49 colly., undertaking to deposit the remaining amount on or before 31.01.2024 by affidavit dated 17.04.2023, when the matter is taken up for hearing today, a further affidavit is filed by the respondent No.4 undertaking to deposit the remaining amount on or before 31.05.2024.

In light of the aforesaid, the respondent No.4 to comply with the aforesaid statement.

Post the matter for further hearing on **22.04.2024.**

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)